
    

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas and Fisher 

Councillor Chambers (Parish Council Member) 
 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 August 2021 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a member to chair the meeting. 

 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public at any point 

in the hearing when there is a possibility that exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006) may be 
disclosed.  
 
 



 

4. Complaint against a Member of a Council 
covered by the Joint Standards Committee   

(Pages 1 - 32) 

 To consider a complaint made against Cllr Hardcastle, a Member 
of Deighton Parish Council, which has been referred to the 
Hearings Sub-Committee for determination following an 
investigation. 
 
Details of the procedure to be followed at the hearing can be 
found at pages 19-23 of the agenda papers. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer responsible for this meeting: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551027 

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receivin
[...]
nature; 

(b) directed to charitable purposes; or 

(c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 

or policy (including any political party or trade union)  

of which the member of the Council is a member or in a position of general 

control or management; 

 

(iii) any gifts or hospitality worth more than an estimated value of £50 which the 

member has received by virtue of his or her office. 

 

 

 NALC 2012 

Page 18



 

 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
General Matters 
 
1.  In this procedure the term “interested parties” is used to cover the 

complainant, the subject member and the investigating officer. The 
interested parties will all be invited to attend the hearing as 
potential witnesses. 

 
2.  The Independent Persons will also be invited to attend the hearing 

in an advisory, non-voting capacity. Their views will be sought as 
to whether the evidence establishes a breach of the code of 
conduct and, if so, as to what if any penalty should be imposed.  

 
3. The Hearing Panel will be made up of members of the Standards 

Committee and there will normally be three members. The Panel 
will be supported by the Monitoring Officer or his representative 
and a democratic services officer. 

 
4. The meeting will be open to the press and public unless 

confidential or exempt information is likely to be disclosed. The 
Standards Committee considers that in general the public interest 
in seeing that complaints relating to Councillors are handled 
properly will outweigh any considerations relating to the privacy of 
the Councillor concerned but each case will be considered on its 
own merits including consideration of the privacy of other parties. 

 
5.  The hearing will normally follow the procedure set out below but 

the Chair has the discretion to vary it at any time. Such a variation 
may be considered where, for example, the Chair believes that 
doing so will be in the interests o
[...]
inst me is that I blocked her 

                                                           
3 The Standards Committee’s general position is that hearings should be held in public and that documents 
should be publicly available in advance of the meeting. However, there may be circumstances in which fairness 
to individuals dictates and the provisions of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 allow, 
information to be considered in private. The Council’s proper officer will determine whether papers should be 
publicly available and the Hearing Sub Committee will determine whether the meeting or any part of it should 
be in private.   
 

Page 30



Annex 2 

application. However, the investigation refers, and states quite 
incorrectly that the allegation is that I delayed her application. 
Therefore, the whole investigation has not been carried out on the 
specific allegation stated in the complaint. Notwithstanding, there 
is no evidence whatsoever that I have blocked her application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Do you believe that witnesses should be called to the Hearing 

Yes/No 
 

If yes please identify the witnesses who you wish to be called and 
briefly identify the issues that they will be able to give evidence 
about4 

Chris Brack, Alan Henshall, Jeanne Fletcher, Ian Chambers. They 
all want to have an opportunity to give evidence that support my 
claims and give exact times and dates of all events in relation to the 
allegation against me. An opportunity that was denied them by the 
investigator. 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
4 The Monitoring Officer and Chair will consider whether any witnesses you name are likely to be able to give 
evidence which will be of value to the Hearing Panel. If they are then those witnesses will be invited to attend. 
The Panel cannot compel the attendance of any witness. 

Page 31



Annex 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee
	Annex A - Complaint
	Annex B - Investigating Officer's Report
	Annex C - Code of Conduct - Deighton Parish Council
	Annex D - Standards Hearing Procedure
	Annex E - Eve Hale Checklist (002)
	Annex F - Hearing Checklist - Councillor Hardcastle




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-
Committee 

Date 31 August 2021 

Present Councillors Douglas, Fisher and Chambers 
(Parish Council Member) 

Apologies Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Douglas be appointed to act as Chair of the 
hearing. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests, or any disclosable pecuniary interests, that 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

This item was not considered, as some of the participants 
indicated at this point that they had not received the agenda 
papers and a short adjournment was called to make further 
enquiries. 
 

4. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee  
 

Following the adjournment, it was ascertained that the Subject 
Member had not received the agenda papers.  
 
A further adjournment was called at 10:30 am to enable the 
Subject Member to consider whether he was in a position to 
proceed.  The meeting re-convened at 10:48 am and both the 
Subject Member and the Complainant stated that they would 
like the hearing to go ahead, although both indicated that they 
were uncertain of the procedures.  The meeting was then 
adjourned for the Sub-Committee to determine whether to 
continue with the hearing or adjourn it to a future date.  
 



The meeting re-convened at 10:56 am and it was 
 
Resolved: That the hearing be adjourned to a date to be 

confirmed. 
 
Reason: To give the parties the opportunity to receive and 

consider all the case papers and familiarise 
themselves with the hearing procedure. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.15 am]. 


